g)   Interest on (d) and (e) above at Courts rates.

h) Any other relief as the Court may deem just and expedient to grant. 

In its Statement of Claim the Plaintiff averred that it is the registered proprietor of the suit property  having purchased it from one Wangui

Kanugu at a purchase price of Twenty Three Million Kenya Shillings(Kshs.23,000,000/=) in terms of a Sale Agreement executed on 25th

November 2010, and issued with a title deed. It is its contention that upon purchase of the property, it enjoyed uninterrupted occupation until
12th March 2015, when it learnt that strangers were clearing the property with a view of bringing construction materials on the site.

[...]

PW1 - James Gathecha Waweru adopted his witness statement and testified that he is the Director of the Plaintiff. He produced his list of
documents as exhibit. It was his testimony that the Plaintiff purchased the suit property from the owner at a consideration of Twenty Three
Million Kenya Shillings (Kshs.23,000,000/=) and a title deed was issued on the 12th January 2011. He further testified that the Defendant
encroached onto the property and dumped materials and that he had a title deed issued on the 16th of November 2011. He urged the Court to
allow their claim and cancel the Defendants Title.